

No. 11-275

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

BENJAMIN BLUMAN, ET AL.,

Appellants,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,

Appellee.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE ILLINOIS
COALITION FOR IMMIGRANT AND REFUGEE
RIGHTS AND THE NATIONAL IMMIGRANT
JUSTICE CENTER IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

VIET D. DINH

Counsel of Record

ERIN E. MURPHY

NICHOLAS J. NELSON

BANCROFT PLLC

1919 M Street, NW, Suite 470

Washington, DC 20036

vdinh@bancroftpllc.com

(202) 234-0090

*Counsel for Amici Curiae the Illinois Coalition for
Immigrant and Refugee Rights and the National
Immigrant Justice Center*

October 3, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. There is No Meaningful Constitutional Distinction Between Aliens Classified as “Permanent Residents” Under the INA and Other Foreign Citizens Residing in this Country.....	6
A. “Permanent” Residence Has Never Been Regarded as a Relevant Constitutional Status.....	6
B. Many “Nonimmigrant” Residents Have Just As Strong A Connection To This Country As Many “Immigrants.”	11
II. The District Court Failed to Apply The Narrow Tailoring Analysis Required under Strict Scrutiny, and Failed to Recognize that § 441e is not Narrowly Tailored.	18
A. The District Court at Best Subjected § 441e to a “Close Fit” Requirement, Not Narrow Tailoring.....	18
B. Section 441e Is Not Narrowly Tailored to Target Only and All Speech With Foreign Influence	21
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Board of Trustees of State University of New York v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989)	19
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980)	24
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	23
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010)	2, 3, 19, 22
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993)	24
<i>Denver Area Educ. Telecommc'ns Consortium, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996)	19
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993)	19
<i>FEC v. Mass. Citizens for Life, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986)	18, 19, 21
<i>Florida Bar v. Went for It, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 618 (1995)	20
<i>Fong Yue Ting v. United States</i> , 149 U.S. 698 (1893)	2, 7
<i>Harisiades v. Shaughnessy</i> , 342 U.S. 580 (1952)	2
<i>Karnuth v. United States</i> , 279 U.S. 231 (1929)	10

<i>Katebi v. Ashcroft</i> , 396 F.3d 463 (1st Cir. 2005).....	16
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001)	20
<i>Martinez-Aguero v. Gonzalez</i> , 459 F.3d 618 (5th Cir. 2006)	7
<i>Posadas de P.R. Assocs. v. Tourism Co. of P.R.</i> , 478 U.S. 328 (1986)	20
<i>Romanishyn v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 455 F.3d 175 (3d Cir. 2006).....	11
<i>Savorgnan v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 491 (1950)	7
<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991)	24
<i>United States ex rel. Stapf v. Corsi</i> , 287 U.S. 129 (1932)	10
<i>United States ex rel. Turner v. Williams</i> , 194 U.S. 279 (1904)	7
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm’t Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000)	19
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990)	2, 7
<i>Werblow v. United States</i> , 134 F.2d 791 (2d Cir. 1943).....	10
STATUTES	
8 C.F.R. § 101.3	16
8 C.F.R. § 204.2(a).....	16

8 C.F.R. § 208.14(e)	11
8 C.F.R. § 209.1(a).....	11
8 C.F.R. § 209.1(b).....	11
8 C.F.R. § 209.2.	11
8 C.F.R. § 214.1(a).....	6
8 C.F.R. § 214.15(g).....	12
8 C.F.R. § 214.2(e)(5).....	14
8 C.F.R. § 214.2(e)(19)(i)	14
8 C.F.R. § 214.2(e)(19)(ii)	14
8 C.F.R. § 214.2(e)(20)(iii)	14
8 C.F.R. § 214.2(h)(13)(iii)(A).....	14, 15
8 C.F.R. § 214.2(h)(16)(i).....	14
8 C.F.R. § 214.2(k)(8)	12
8 C.F.R. § 214.2(k)(10)(i).....	12
8 C.F.R. § 214.2(l)(12)(i).....	14
8 C.F.R. § 214.2(l)(16)	14
8 C.F.R. § 214.2(o)(10).....	15
8 C.F.R. § 214.2(o)(13).....	14
8 C.F.R. § 214.2(p)(12)	15
8 C.F.R. § 214.2(p)(15)	14
8 C.F.R. § 214.2(r)(1).....	14, 15
8 C.F.R. § 214.2(r)(15).....	14
8 C.F.R. § 214.2(r)(5).....	14, 15
8 C.F.R. § 214.2(r)(6).....	14, 15

8 C.F.R. § 214.6(h)(iv)	14
8 C.F.R. § 216.6(e)	14
8 C.F.R. § 299.1	16
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)	6, 10, 12
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(20)	6
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(42)	13
8 U.S.C. § 1157(a).....	11
8 U.S.C. § 1158(c)(2).....	11
8 U.S.C. § 1159(a)(2)	12
8 U.S.C. § 1203(b).....	16
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)	16
10 U.S.C. § 504(b)(2)	17
26 U.S.C. § 7701(b)(3)(A)	7
Chinese Exclusion Act of 1882, 22 Stat. 58.....	8
Chinese Exclusion Act of 1902, 32 Stat. 176.....	8
Emergency Quota Act of 1921, 42 Stat. 5.....	9
Immigration Act of 1875, 18 Stat. 477.....	8
Immigration Act of 1891, 26 Stat. 1084.....	8
Immigration Act of 1903, 32 Stat. 1213.....	9
Immigration Act of 1907, 34 Stat. 898.....	8

Immigration Act of 1917, 39 Stat. 874.....	9
Immigration Act of 1924, 43 Stat. 153.....	10
Immigration and Nationality Act, 66 Stat. 163 (1952)	2, 10
Naturalization Act of 1795, 1 Stat. 414.....	8
Naturalization Act of 1798, 1 Stat. 566.....	8
Presidential Determination No. 2007-1, 71 Fed. Reg. 64,435 (Oct. 11, 2006)	12
Presidential Determination No. 2008-1, 72 Fed. Reg. 58,991 (Oct. 2, 2007)	12
Presidential Determination No. 2008-29, 73 Fed. Reg. 58,865 (Sept. 30, 2008).....	12
Presidential Determination No. 2009-32, 74 Fed. Reg. 52,385 (Sept. 30, 2009).....	12
Other Authorities	
Anita U. Hattiangadi, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Non-Citizens in Today's Military</i> , http://www.cna.org (last visited Oct. 2, 2011)	17
Black's Law Dictionary (4th ed. 1957)	7
Black's Law Dictionary (8th ed. 2004)	7
H.R. 7864, 54th Cong. (1st Sess. 1896)	9
H.R. Rep. No. 54-1597 (1896)	9

H.R. Rep. No. 64-1291 (1917)	9
Margaret D. Stock, <i>Ten Things That Immigration Lawyers Should Know About the Army's New Non-Citizens Recruiting Program</i> , 14-6 Bender's Immigr. Bull. 1 (Mar. 15, 2009), http://www.entrylaw.com	18
Nancy Rytina, <i>Population Estimates: Estimates of the Legal Permanent Resident Population in 2009</i> , http://www.aila.org	17
Randall Monger & James Yankay, <i>U.S. Legal Permanent Residents: 2010</i> , http://www.dhs.gov	17
Randall Monger and Macreadie Barr, <i>Annual Flow Report: Nonimmigrant Admissions to the United States: 2009</i> , http://www.dhs.gov	12
Randall Monger and Megan Mathews, <i>Annual Flow Report: Nonimmigrant Admissions to the United States: 2010</i> , http://www.dhs.gov	15
U.S. Dep't of Justice Exec. Office for Immigration Review, Office of Planning, Analysis & Technology, <i>Immigration Courts Asylum Statistics, 2007–2010</i> , http://www.justice.gov	12
United States Dep't of Defense, <i>Military Accessions Vital to Nat'l Interest Recruitment Pilot</i> , http://www.defense.gov	17
Veto Message of President Grover Cleveland, Mar. 2, 1897, http://www.presidency.ucsb.edu	9
